Notice of Determination

TO:

☑ Office of Planning and Research
For U.S. Mail: Street Address:
P.O. Box 3044
1400 Tenth Street
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Sacramento, CA 95814

☑ County Clerk
County of: San Mateo
Address: 555 County Center,
Redwood City, CA 94063

Public Agency: City of East Palo Alto	
Public Works Department	
Address: 1960 Tate Street	
East Palo Alto, CA 94303	
Contact: Kamal Fallaha	
Phone: 650-853-3195	
Lead Agency (if different from above):	
Address:	
Contact:	

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Phone:

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2020090234

Project Title: Pad D Standby Well

Project Location (include county): East Bayshore Blvd and Clarke Avenue, City of East Palo Alto, San Matero County

Project Description: The City proposes to construct a standby groundwater supply well with an instantaneous pumping capacity of between approximately 350 and 500 gpm, that would be able to utilize limited groundwater, consistent with CCR, Title 22, Chapter 15, Section 64414 paragraph (c). The proposed project facilities include, but are not limited to, the well and well pump, a chemical amendment system, a hydropneumatic/surge tank with connection for tank filling, pipe connections to the City's existing water distribution system, a potential future iron and manganese treatment system (with backwash holding tank, backwash holding tank decant water pumps, and water blending with a higher quality water source) or an emergency water storage tank.

This is to advise that the	City of East Palo Alto	has approved the above described project on
	$(\boxtimes Lead Agency or \square Responsible Agency)$	-

December 15, 2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described projects. (*Date*)

- 1. The project $[\Box \text{ will } \boxtimes \text{ will not}]$ have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ☐ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures $[\boxtimes$ were \square were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was 🛛 was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [\boxtimes were \square were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

1960 Tate Street, East Palo A	Alto, CA 94303		
Signature (Public Agency)	the	Title:	Kamal Fallaha
Date: 12/16/2020		Date Received filing at OPR:	

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.